7 FEBRUARY

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block IX, Aroha Survey District, Borough of Te Aroha, described as follows: Being

A. R. P.

- 0 0 31.3 Lot 2, D.P. S. 3195, being part Section 30A, No. 1. All Gazette Notice S. 160558, South Auckland Land Registry.
 - Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of January 1974.

[L.S.] MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M. and I.A. 30/14/3)

Declaring Land in Otago Land District, Vested in the Otago Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Otago Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof. at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-WAITAKI COUNTY

FIRSTLY, Section 14, Block IX, Maerewhenua Survey District: area, 1.7022 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plan 1051).

Secondly, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26, Block I, Town of Livingstone: area, 9108 square metres, more or less (S.O. Plan 14531).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of January 1974.

A. J. FAULKNER, for Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1165; D.O. 8/1/261)

Declaring Land in the South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affect-ing the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAITOMO COUNTY

THE land on D.P. 11460, being part Te Kuiti 2B18B Block, situated in Block XII, Orahiri Survey District: area, 1.6187 hectares, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 263, folio 6.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of January 1974.

[L.S.] A. J. FAULKNER, for Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1236; D.O. 3/51/1)

Declaring Land in the South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affect-ing the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIKATO COUNTY

ALL the land on D.P. 22177 being Part Allotment 463, Parish of Taupiri, situated in Block XII, Rangiriri Survey District: area, 2.0285 hectares, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 617, folio 234.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of January 1974.

A. J. FAULKNER, for Minister of Lands. [1.5]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1236; D.O. G.P. 176)

Alteration of Boundaries of Auckland Transport District

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Auckland Transport Board Act 1928, and PURSUANT to the Auckland Transport Board Act 1928, and with the approval of the Minister of Transport, the Waitemata County Council, the Helensville Borough, the Henderson Borough Council, the Glen Eden Borough Council and the New Lynn Borough Council, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the boundaries of the Auckland Transport District are altered by including therein the local districts or parts of local districts described in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on the date of its notification in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE

THE district comprising the Borough of Glen Eden. The district comprising the Borough of Henderson.

The district comprising the Borough of Henderson. The district comprising the Borough of Helensville. The part of the district in the Borough of New Lynn bounded by the Great North Road from the Whau Bridge to Titirangi Road, Titirangi Road south to the railway line, the railway line west to Fruitvale Road, Fruitvale Road south-west to the Borough boundary, the Borough boundary generally to the north and east back to the Whau Bridge.

The part of the district comprising those portions of the ounty of Waitemata which are not already within the County Auckland Transport District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of January 1974.

BASIL ARTHUR, Minister of Transport. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Constitution of the Hobson Hydatids Control District (Notice No. 660 Ag. 21171)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of January 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.